

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

SANGGUNIANG BAYAN RESOLUTION NO.10-s2020

RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO HON. DON L ABALON, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, AND EVANGELINE CATHERINE C. ESPINA, MUNICIPAL TREASURER TO OPEN AND MAINTAIN AN ACCOUNT FOR THE GENERAL FUND COLLECTIONS AND SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL FUND WITH THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES, CATARMAN, NORTHERN SAMAR.

 Sponsored by:
 SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche

 Co-sponsored by:
 SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez

WHEREAS, Section 22 (c) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the Local Chief Executive may enter into a contract in behalf of the Municipality only with prior authorization by the sangguniang bayan;

WHEREAS, Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 45 Series of 2014, elects Development Bank of the Philippines as a depository bank of the herein municipality;

WHEREAS, In order not to delay the financial transactions, the body finds that it is fit and proper to grant authority to Hon. Don L Abalon, the Municipal Mayor and Ms. Evangeline Catherine C. Espina, the Municipal Treasurer, to open and maintain an account with the Development Bank of the Philippines, Catarman Branch, for the General Fund Collections and Special Education Fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion made by SB Member Hilario S. Acebuche duly seconded by SB Member Ethel O. Ramirez, be it...

RESOLVES, as it is hereby **RESOLVED,** to grant authority to Hon. Don L Abalon, Municipal Mayor, and Evangeline Catherine C. Espina, Municipal Treasurer to open and maintain an account for the General Fund Collections and Special Education fund with the Development Bank of the Philippines, Catarman, Northern Samar.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) Catarman Branch, Catarman, Northern Samar, other offices/agencies concerned and office file.

DONE and APPROVED, this <u>10th</u> day of February 2020, at Sangguniang Bayan Session Hall, 2nd Floor, Balaudnan Building, San Roque, Northern Samar, Philippines.

YN U. CURSO HILARIØ S/ACEBUCHE ETHEL O. RAMIREZ JOCE SB Member \$B Member SB Member SOLIDAØ S. CAGRO ALVIN M. LAGRIMAS 6B Member SB Member SB Member

Republic of the Philippines **MUNICIPALITY OF SAN ROQUE** Province of Northern Samar -ooOoo-

Page 2 Sangguniang Bayan Resolution No. 10-s2020

JINCKY F. CISNEROS SB Member

NESS-LEI S. LAGRIMAS Ex-Officio Member/PPSK-President

ABSENT:

FEDDIE F. JARITO SB Member

FREDDIE F. JARITO Ex-Officio Member/ABC President

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

US. **ROSA A. SOCORRO** Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

ENGR. DEODATO L. BANTILO Municipal Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer